



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

TO: City of El Segundo MS4 Permittee and Interested Persons

FROM: Ivar Ridgeway

Stormwater Permitting Unit Chief

DATE: September 24, 2021

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON PROPOSED

REGIONAL STORMWATER MITIGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO

PART VIII.F.1.c.ii OF THE REGIONAL PHASE 1 MUNICIPAL

SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4) PERMIT (NPDES PERMIT

NO. CAS004004; ORDER NO. R4-2021-0105)

On August 31, 2021, the City of El Segundo (City), submitted correspondence to the Los Angeles Water Board requesting review and approval of the Pump Station 18 Basin and its tributary area, located in the eastern portion of the City of El Segundo within the Dominguez Channel Watershed, as a Regional Stormwater Mitigation Program.

Pursuant to Part VIII.F.1.c.ii of the Regional MS4 Permit, Permittees may apply for approval of a regional or sub-regional stormwater mitigation program to the Los Angeles Water Board Executive Officer, to substitute in part or wholly for new development and redevelopment requirements for proposed areas.

Public Review

Concurrent with the review by Los Angeles Water Board staff, the Board is soliciting public comment on the City's request. The request and supporting documentation are included as an attachment to this email. If you did not receive this email directly, please email Susana Vargas at Susana.Vargas@waterboards.ca.gov to obtain copies of the request and supporting documents.

Persons wishing to comment are invited to submit comments electronically as a PDF file to: MS4StormwaterRB4@waterboards.ca.gov with the subject line "Regional MS4 Permit - Comments on Regional Stormwater Mitigation Program (El Segundo)" with a copy to Ivar.Ridgeway@waterboards.ca.gov. To be evaluated and considered by the Los Angeles Water Board Executive Officer, all written comments must be received by the Board by 5:00 p.m. on October 25, 2021. Late submittal of written comments will not be accepted or considered.

Please contact Ms. Susana Vargas of the Municipal Stormwater Permitting Unit by email or by phone at (213) 576-6688 with any questions regarding this document. Alternatively, you may also contact Mr. Ivar Ridgeway by email or by phone at (213) 620-2150.

LAWRENCE YEE, CHAIR | RENEE PURDY, EXECUTIVE OFFICER